Contract liabilities 合約負債 – 1,320,652 1,320,652 – 1,320,652

2. 重要會計政策摘要（續）

2.2 會計政策變動（續）

(a) 對財務報表的影響

因實體會計政策的變動，往年財務
報表須經重列。

採納香港財務報告準則第9號時，一
般不會重列比較資料，惟對沖會計
處理的若干方面除外。於採納香港
財務報告準則第9號時，本集團採用
經修訂追溯法。因此，分類及調整
並無反映於2018年3月31日的資產
負債表，但於2018年4月1日的期初
資產負債表中獲確認。

本集團自2018年4月1日起採納香
港財務報告準則第15號來自客戶合
約之收益，其導致會計政策出現變
動，以及對財務報表內確認的金額
作出調整。根據香港財務報告準則
第15號的過渡要求，本集團已追溯
採納新規則，並已對截至2018年3
月31日止十五個月以及截至2018年
3月31日止十二個月的比較數字進行
重列。

下表列示就各單獨項目所作調整。
未受變動影響的項目並無計入。調
整按下文準則作出更詳細解釋。

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

156 2018/2019年報  ANNUAL  REPORT

2. sUMMArY OF siGNiFiCANT ACCOUNTiNG POLiCiEs
(continued)

2.2 Change in accounting policies (continued)

(a) Impact on the financial statements (continued)

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each
individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included. The adjustments are explained in more detail
by standard below (continued).

Income statement and other
comprehensive income (extract) –
fifteen months ended 31 March 2018

As
originally

presented HKFRS 15 Restated
收益表及其他全面收益（摘要）
－截至2018年3月31日止十五個月 初始呈列

香港財務報告
準則第15號 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收益 24,854,462 (148,949) 24,705,513
Distribution costs 分銷成本 3,692,154 (148,949) 3,543,205

Income statement and other
comprehensive income (extract) –
twelve months ended 31 March 2018

As
originally

presented HKFRS 15 Restated
收益表及其他全面收益（摘要）
－截至2018年3月31日止十二個月 初始呈列

香港財務報告
準則第15號 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收益 20,274,708 (124,927) 20,149,781
Distribution costs 分銷成本 3,003,774 (124,927) 2,878,847

(b) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the
recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and
financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of
financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 April 2018
resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the
amounts recognised in the financial statements. The new accounting
policies are set out in Note 2.12 below. In accordance with the
transitional provisions in HKFRS 9(7.2.15) and (7.2.26), comparative